between 1999 and 2005, 45% of the head of farms will exit over the next 10 years of

which 70% are taken over by younger farmers. To model the average increase over

the distribution of the whole farmer population, the average age of head of farms of

was increased by 10 years for a random selection of 55% of the farms. For all other

farms the average age of the head of farm was decreased by 7.57 years assuming a

take-over by younger farms resulting in an increase of average age of heads of farm of

2.1 years over the whole farmer population in the area. Table 4.4 shows how the base

run 2015 and the different storylines have been translated into scenarios for the

simulation procedure.

7 computed as follows [2.1years-55%*10years]/45%=-7.5 years

  Farm diversification under different rural development scenarios | Chapter 4

   78

Table 4.4: Translation of scenarios into model parameters for the scenarios in the Arkemheen-
Eemland national landscape.
Scenario Base run  coping

with
internation
al markets

meadow
birds

above all

consuming
the

landscape

cooperation
for the better

Farm household characteristics
Farm takeover  45% 45% 30% 60% 30%
Maximum education   +1
Participation in environmental
cooperatives

 - 50%  +100% +300%

Labor input
Households with off farm
income

 +11%  -10%

Number of heads of farms  +6%  +10%
Farm production characteristics
Livestock intensity +20% -20% -10%
Land based size farms  +30%
Farms with organic agriculture   - 70% +20%  +20%
Economic size of arable farm  +23%
Economic size of fruit farm   +88%
Economic size of grazing animal
farm

 + 60% -30%  -10%

Economic size of mixed farm   +39%
Site-specific characteristics
Groundwater level   + 20 cm
New eco-neighborhoods Yes
Expansion of Amersfoort  Yes Yes Yes Yes

Coping with international markets (I)

In this storyline, agricultural subsidies will be drastically reduced by 2015 in Europe.

The world demand for dairy products grows due to the demand from developing

countries (FAO, 2006; OECD-FAO, 2008). As a result farmers will intensify to stay

competitive in the world market. Farmers grow in terms of economic size and land

size. For this scenario, aging of the farm population is modeled similarly to the base